
ORDER NO. 09-158

ENTERED 05/04/09

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UW 130

In the Matter of

CLEARWATER SOURCE LLC

Request for a General Rate Revision.

)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED

I. INTRODUCTION

In this order, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) adopts
the Stipulation entered into by Clearwater Source LLC (Clearwater, or the Company), and
Commission Staff. Jerry L. Anderson (Anderson), the only intervenor of record, took no
position regarding the Stipulation. The Stipulation resolves all issues in this proceeding.

Clearwater is a private water utility that provides domestic water and
wastewater services to approximately 21 residential customers and to the common grounds
of Central View Manufactured Home Park in Salem, Oregon. On August 8, 2008, the
Commission issued Order No. 08-410, pursuant to ORS 757.005 and ORS 757.061, bringing
Clearwater under the Commission’s regulation for water and wastewater rates and service.
As part of Order No. 08-410, the Commission required Clearwater to file tariffs for both
water and wastewater services.

On September 25, 2008, Clearwater filed its joint water and wastewater rate
application and tariffs with the Commission. The Company proposed rates that represented
increases over its existing water and wastewater rates.

A public meeting was held on October 21, 2008, followed by a public
comment meeting and prehearing conference on November 13, 2008. Commission Staff,
representatives of the Company, and several customers attended. On November 25, 2008,
Jerry L. Anderson filed a petition to intervene, which was subsequently granted. On
March 18, 2009, Clearwater and Staff filed a joint stipulation (Stipulation) with supporting
testimony. Mr. Anderson was advised that any objections to the Stipulation were due by
April 7, 2009. No objections were filed.



ORDER NO. 09-158

2

II. THE STIPULATION

A. Summary

The Stipulation addresses water and wastewater rates separately.

1. Water Rates

The stipulating parties agree that the Company requires $8,691 each year for
the provision of water service. The Stipulation provides for a 2.0 percent rate of return on a
rate base of $55,943, and represents a 311.1 percent increase in annual water revenues.
Under the stipulated rates, a customer would pay a base rate of $17.24 per month, plus a
commodity rate of $3.73 per 100 cubic feet (cf) of water used.1 The following table
summarizes Clearwater’s existing rates, Clearwater’s proposed rates, and stipulated rates for
the provision of water service.

Water
Monthly

Base Rate

Variable
Volumetric

Rate

Average
Monthly

Consumption

Average Variable
Monthly Charge

Average
Monthly

Bill

Current
Rates

$2.50
$1.92 per

100 cf
471 cf per
customer

$9.04 $11.54

Clearwater
Proposed

Rates
$17.59

$3.74 per
100 cf

471 cf per
customer

$17.62 $35.21

Stipulated
Rates

$17.24
$3.73 per

100 cf
463 cf per
customer

$17.27 $34.51

In testimony supporting the Stipulation, Staff acknowledges that the
proposed rate increase is significant. The proposed monthly bill for the average water
customer would be $22.97 higher than under the existing rates. Staff explains that it has
thoroughly investigated Clearwater’s expenses, plant, and revenues for water service,
however, and determined that the current rates cannot cover Clearwater’s cost of providing
water service.2 Staff believes the proposed rates for water service are fair and reasonable.

1 Clearwater serves only one customer class, residential water customers. See Stipulation, Attachment B,
Original Sheet No. 3.
2 The Stipulation proposes a number of adjustments to Clearwater’s 2007 water service test year, which are
summarized at Staff/100, Miller/5-6. The major adjustments include an $11,211 reduction in Clearwater’s
proposed $87,611 for water utility plant in service, and a $28,126 reduction of Clearwater’s proposed $48,946
depreciation expense.



ORDER NO. 09-158

3

2. Wastewater Rates

The stipulating parties agree that the company requires $7,120 each year for
the provision of wastewater services. The Stipulation provides for a 2.4% rate of return on a
wastewater rate base of $47,577, and represents a 9.88 percent increase in annual wastewater
revenues. Under the stipulated rates, customers would pay a base rate of $14.13 per month,
plus a commodity rate of $3.05 per 100 cf of water delivered. The following table
summarizes existing rates, Clearwater’s proposed rates, and stipulated rates for the provision
of wastewater service.

Waste-
Water

Monthly
Base Rate

Variable
Volumetric

Rate

Average
Monthly

Consumption

Average Variable
Monthly Charge

Average
Monthly

Bill

Current
Rates

$17.15
$2.36 per

100 cf
471 cf per
customer

$11.12 $28.27

Clearwater
Proposed

Rates
$14.16

$3.01 per
100 cf

471 cf per
customer

$14.18 $28.34

Stipulated
Rates

$14.13
$3.05 per

100 cf
463 cf per
customer

$14.12 $28.25

The adjustments to Clearwater’s 2007 wastewater service test year are
summarized at Staff/100, Miller/14-15.

3. Other Issues

During the course of the proceeding, intervenor Jerry Anderson expressed
concern about Clearwater’s proposed rate increase. Mr. Anderson pointed to a number of
statutes in ORS Chapter 90 that address the amounts a landlord may recover from tenants
for utility service. Mr. Anderson raised the issue because Loren Malcom, the owner of
Clearwater, is also the landlord for the Center View Estates Manufactured Home Park,
where Clearwater’s customers reside.

Staff concluded that Clearwater and the manufactured home park were
separate legal entities. Because Clearwater operated under the authority and jurisdiction
of the Commission, Staff concluded, Clearwater is not bound by the charging limitations for
utility service found in ORS Chapter 90. We agree with Staff that we are setting regulated
rates for Clearwater under ORS Chapter 757. ORS Chapter 90 has no application to this
ratemaking proceeding.


























































